

Sessions Case No -1 of 2016
CNR No. WBUD01-000101-2016
J.O Code No.WB01277

Order No.75

Dated: 06.12.2023

Accused on bail are present by hazira.

Both the Ld.Spl.PP and the Ld. Advocate for the accused are present.

The officer-in-charge of the Court Malkhana is also present in Court.

Ld. Advocate for the accused submits that the articles which were returned by a *zimmanama* bond have been produced before the Ld. Court.

Ld. Spl.PP at the very beginning submits that the witness being PW-9 is present in Court today. But he cannot be examined today owing to the fact that some of the material exhibits being two SIM cards are not present before the Ld. Court today.

The officer-in-charge of the Court Malkhana on being queried could not give any satisfactory explanation as to why the SIM cards could not be produced before the Ld. Court today which prevented the Ld. Court to take up the witness for examination. This is really unfortunate and already two dates have passed in connection with the evidence of the said witness. As a last chance, officer-in-charge of the Court Malkhana is directed to produce the SIM cards as mentioned above before the Ld. Court on the next date fixed for further examination of the witness PW-9.

Let a copy of this order be hand over to the officer-in-charge of the Court Malkhana for strict compliance.

To **19.02.2024** for evidence of PW-9.

The *zimma* articles are to be produced also on the next date.

Dictated and corrected.

Sessions Judge
Uttar Dinajpur at Raiganj

Sessions Judge
Uttar Dinajpur at Raiganj

