

**Sessions Case No.01 of 2016
CNR No.WBUD01-000101-2016**

**Present: Sri Partha Pratim Chakravorty (WB01277)
Sessions Judge, Uttar Dinajpur at Raiganj.**

**Order No.84
Dated: 28.06.2024**

Today is fixed for evidence of CSW-18 Inspector Kalyan Gurung, the then CI Itahar, now DSP, West Bengal and Inspector Daud Mansoor, then CI Itahar, now retired and hearing of petition under 311 of Cr.P.C.

Two accused persons namely Pritam Kundu and Biswarup Tarafdar on Court bail are present by filing hazira.

The witness namely Mr.A.K Paul, Junior Scientific Officer, CFSL, Kolkata turn up today via V.C mode.

The said witness being PW-11 is examined in part. Examination-in-chief of PW-11 is deferred on the prayer of the Ld. Spl.PP.

During his examination, the said witness was shown the document via V.C mode)

The exhibit *chalan* issued by IO of this case and duly forwarded by the Ld. Court. The same is **marked as Exbt.16.**

The said witness was shown another document via V.C mode

The requisition as sent by the IO of the case duly forwarded by the Ld. Court is **marked as Exbt.17.**

The witness was shown another document via V.C mode.

The witness identifies the forwarding memo dated 22.03.2016 duly forwarded by the Director of CFSL to the Ld. Court. The witness is acquainted with the signature of the Director who signed the said document. The forwarding memo is **marked as Exbt.18.**

PW-11 was shown another document via V.C mode.

The witness identifies the final report prepared by him after the examination of the exhibits and the said report bears his signature, official seal and date. The said report is **marked as Exbt.19.**

PW-11 is shown the exhibits via V.C mode.

The said mobile phone examined by him and the same bears his signature, (already marked as Mat. Exbt.V).

The SIM card examined by him and the same bears his signature, (already marked as Mat. Exbt.X).

The SIM card being (exhibit-B) examined by him and the same bears his signature, **marked as Mat. Exhibit-XII.**

The SIM card examined by him and the same bears his signature, (already marked as Mat. Exbt.VII).

The SIM card examined by him and the same bears his signature, (already marked as Mat. Exbt.VI).

The sealed envelopes are opened in Court today in presence of both the Ld. Advocates.

(The DVD contained in the envelopes is shown to the witness via V.C mode)

The said DVD which contains his extracted data with respect to the work done by me. The said DVD bears his signature and the said DVD is **marked as Mat. Exbt.XIII.**

After completion of deponent's deposition, the said copy was sent through email as well as physically to the concerned witness.

The witness is also directed to sign the said copy of the deposition and resend the same to the Ld. Court.

To **29.07.2024** for further examination-in-chief of PW-11.

To **30.07.2024** for evidence of CSW-18 Inspector Kalyan Gurung, the then CI Itahar, now DSP, West Bengal and Inspector Daud Mansoor, then CI Itahar, now retired and hearing of petition under 311 of Cr.P.C.

Accused on bail shall remain as before.

D/C by

Sessions Judge

Sessions Judge, Uttar Dinajpur