

Sessions-01/20216
CNR:WBUD01-000101-2016

Present:- Sri Partha Pratim Chakravorty (WB01277)
Sessions Judge, Uttar Dinajpur at Raiganj

Order No.85

Dated 29/07/2024

Today is fixed for examination in chief of P.W. 11.

Accused person namely Biswarup Tarafdar is present by filing hazira.

Accused person namely Pritam Kundu is absent by petition.

Ld. Public Prosecutor files hazira of a witness namely Mr. A. K. Pal.

A. K. Pal is further examined. During his examination the envelope which prepared by him in my own hand is **marked as Exbt.20**. The signature of him on the label is **marked as Exbt.21/1**. This is the inner envelope prepared by him own hand and bearing his signature is **marked as Exbt.22**. This is the said DVDR prepared by him and bearing his signature already marked as Mat. Exbt.XIII. The signature reflecting the laboratory number is **marked as Exbt.23/1**. This is the envelope prepared by him bearing his signature with seal, **marked as Exbt.24**. This is the envelope prepared by me bearing my signature with seal is **marked as Exbt.25**. This is his signature on the plastic clear bag containing four envelopes. All the envelopes are prepared by him bearing my signature. The signature on the plastic bag is **marked as Exbt.26/1** and the signature on the envelopes are **marked as Exbt.27/1 to 27/4**. The signature on the SIM card as well as on the plastic pouch are **marked as Mat. Exbt.VI/1 & VI/2 respectively**. The signature on the SIM card as well as on the plastic pouch are **marked as Mat. Exbt.VII/1 & VII/2 respectively**. The signature on the SIM card as well as on the plastic pouch are **marked as Mat. Exbt.X/1 & X/2 respectively**. The signature on the SIM card as well as on the plastic pouch are **marked as Mat. Exbt. XII/1 & XII/2 respectively**. This is the envelope of the mobile phone prepared by him and his own hand and also bearing his signature is **marked as Exbt.28**. The mobile phone bears my signature which is marked as **Mat. Exbt.V/1**. Inside the mobile phone there is a memory card which also bears his signature, which is **marked as Mat. Exbt.V/2**. **At this stage, cross-examination of the accused is deferred.**

Todate (30.07.2024) for evidence of CSW-18 Inspector Kalyan Gurung, the then CI Itahar, now DSP, West Bengal and Inspector Daud Mansoor, then CI Itahar, now retired and hearing of petition under 311 Cr. P. C.

Dictd. & cordd.

S.J.

Sessions Judge,U/Dinajpur